## Carver County Board of Commissioners November 28, 2023 Special Session/Work Session

## Proposed Agenda Amendment

Add the following:

- 9:40 a.m. 7. Connections: Develop strong public partnerships and connect people to services
  - 7.1 Recognition of Chanhassen Storm Football Team

Carver County Board of Commissioners Request for Board Action						
Agenda Item: Recognition of Chanhassen Storm Foo	tball Team					
Primary Originating Division/Dept: Cou			~	Meeting Dat	e: 11/28/2023	
Contact: Dave Hemze	Title: County Adn	ninistrato	r	Regular Ses	sion 🔽	
Amount of Time Requested: 10 mi Presenter:	nutes Title:			Attachments	s: • Yes • No	
Strategic Initiative:				1		
Connections: Develop strong public partnerships and connect people to services and information						
BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION:						
Commissioner Udermann requested th	at the Board recognize	the Chanl	nassen Storm F	ootball Team		
ACTION REQUESTED:						
Recognize Chanhassen Storm Football	Feam and adopt proclar	mation.				
FISCAL IMPACT: None	$\checkmark$		FUNDING			
If "Other", specify:			County Dollar	s =		
FTE IMPACT: None		~	Total			\$0.00
Related Financial/FTE Comments:			🔄 Insert addi	tional funding	source	
Control of the contro						
Office use only:						

RBA 2023-9482



## In Recognition of the Chanhassen Storm Football Team

WHEREAS, on the 25th day of November, the Chanhassen Storm Football completed their second undefeated season and earned the 2023 Class 5A state championship for the first time in program history, beating St. Thomas Academy 34-31 in overtime and finishing the year with a perfect 13 - 0 record.

WHEREAS, Coach Cullen Nelson and the entire coaching staff helped shape the players on and off the field true to their EARN IT motto including help raising \$8K towards the fight against cancer in their annual Battle for the Jug efforts and in support of 'Owen Strong'.

WHEREAS, the year 2009 was the first year of Chanhassen High School as part of Eastern Carver County School District 112, and in just 14 years captured their first football state championship.

WHEREAS, the Chanhassen Storm won hard fought battles over St. Thomas Academy (34 - 31 in overtime), Andover (11/17, 54 - 46 in overtime), Mahtomedi (11/11, 28 - 22), Mankato West (11/03, 37 - 36), Waconia (10/28, 36 - 6), St. Louis Park (10/18, 58 - 0), Chaska (10/13, 21 - 0), Mankato East (10/06, 36 - 22), Mankato West (09/29, 21 - 14), Waconia (9/22, 20-13), Century (09/15, 63 - 41), Owatonna (09/08, 35 - 14), and Elk River (08/31, 34 - 28)

WHEREAS, Unbelievable community support was shown by family, friends, and supporters.

WHEREAS, the Carver County Board of Commissioners would like to thank each of these players for their steadfast discipline, determination to succeed, and the coaches for their continuous leadership;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners of Carver County, Minnesota, does hereby recognize the achievements of the Chanhassen Storm Football Team for their accomplishments and extends the appreciation and pride of Carver County

## **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

John P. Fahey, Chair Tom Workman, Vice Chair Gayle Degler Tim Lynch Matt Udermann

**Carver County Board**